

No. 23-12285

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

YOLANDA HERNANDEZ,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CAREERSOURCE PALM BEACH COUNTY, INC. and PALM BEACH  
WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT CONSORTIUM,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida, No. 9:22-cv-81149  
Hon. Aileen M. Cannon, United States District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

---

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS  
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN  
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH  
Assistant General Counsel

STEVEN WINKELMAN  
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
Office of General Counsel  
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20507  
(202) 921-2564  
steven.winkelman@eeoc.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement of the Facts .....2

    B. District Court’s Decision .....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....6

ARGUMENT.....9

    I. Hernandez’s allegations were sufficient to state a  
        plausible claim for sex discrimination under Title VII.....9

    II. The district court did not properly apply the plausibility  
        pleading standard. ....13

        A. The district court improperly required Hernandez  
            to plead enough facts to show that she and her  
            comparators were similarly situated “in all material

respects,” and to make out a prima facie case under <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> .....	14
B. The district court incorrectly applied a “nearly identical” standard that this Court has rejected, which affected its analysis of Hernandez’s comparators allegations. ....	20
III. The district court erred in dismissing the entire complaint as a “shotgun pleading” with prejudice and without leave to amend. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Alvarez v. Lakeland Area Mass Transit Dist.,*

406 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (M.D. Fla. 2019) ..... 15-16

*Anderson v. WBMG-42,*

253 F.3d 561 (11th Cir. 2001).....11

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal,*

556 U.S. 662 (2009).....9

*Baker v. John Morrell & Co.,*

266 F. Supp. 2d 909 (N.D. Iowa 2003) ..... 26-27

*Bartholomew v. Lowe’s Home Ctrs., LLC,*

No. 2:19-cv-00695, 2020 WL 321372 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2020).....16

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,*

550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 9, 12

*Bialek v. Delvista Towers Condo. Ass’n, Inc.,*

994 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (S.D. Fla. 2014) .....29

*Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.,*

758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014).....17

<i>*Davis v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.,</i>	
516 F.3d 955 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Catastrophe Mgmt. Sols.,</i>	
852 F.3d 1018 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Eggleston v. Bieluch,</i>	
203 F. App'x 257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Miller,</i>	
781 F. Supp. 1271 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	26
<i>Foman v. Davis,</i>	
371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	30
<i>Galatolo v. United States,</i>	
394 F. App'x 670 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Gamboa v. Am. Airlines,</i>	
170 F. App'x 610 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	27
<i>Glover v. Donahoe,</i>	
626 F. App'x 926 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Gomez v. City of Doral,</i>	
No. 1:20-cv-20389, 2021 WL 848867 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2021) .....	17, 18

<i>*Gomez v. City of Doral,</i>	
No. 21-11093, 2022 WL 19201 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2022) .....	7, 17, 18, 19
<i>Hargett v. Nat’l Westminster Bank, USA,</i>	
78 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Hess v. Garcia,</i>	
72 F.4th 753 (7th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Howell v. Baldwin Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,</i>	
No. 1:20-cv-00502, 2021 WL 6050452 (S.D. Ala. July 27, 2021) .....	15
<i>Hu v. City of New York,</i>	
927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Nell,</i>	
26 F.4th 1243 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Jones v. Unity Behav. Health, LLC,</i>	
No. 20-14265, 2021 WL 5495578 (11th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021) .....	19
<i>King v. Piggly Wiggly Ala. Distrib. Co.,</i>	
929 F. Supp. 2d 1215 (N.D. Ala. 2013) .....	23
<i>LaCroix v. W. Dist. of Ky.,</i>	
627 F. App’x 816 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	9

<i>Lacy v. City of Huntsville,</i>	
No. 21-11410, 2022 WL 303385 (11th Cir. Feb. 2, 2022).....	19
<i>Lathem v. Dep’t of Child. &amp; Youth Servs.,</i>	
172 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22, 25
<i>*Lewis v. City of Union City,</i>	
918 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc) .....	14, 18, 21, 24
<i>*McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.,</i>	
427 U.S. 273 (1976).....	6, 10, 22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i>	
411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	7
<i>Moore v. City of Charlotte,</i>	
754 F.2d 1100 (4th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.,</i>	
850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Newton v. Duke Energy Fla., LLC,</i>	
895 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Nurse v. City of Alpharetta,</i>	
775 F. App’x 603 (11th Cir. 2019).....	10



<i>Patsalides v. City of Fort Pierce,</i>	
No. 15-cv-14431, 2016 WL 11503007 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2016) .....	28
<i>Paul v. Americold Logistics, LLC,</i>	
450 F. App'x 850 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	10-11, 25
<i>Perez v. Tex. Dep't of Crim. Just., Institutional Div.,</i>	
395 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22-23
<i>Pouyeh v. Bascom Palmer Eye Inst.,</i>	
613 F. App'x 802 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Scribner v. Collier Cnty.,</i>	
No. 2:10-cv-00728, 2012 WL 1058149 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2012) .....	28
<i>Shadduck v. City of Arcadia,</i>	
No. 2:21-cv-00741, 2022 WL 45052 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2022) .....	13
<i>Smith v. City of New Smyrna Beach,</i>	
588 F. App'x 965 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	27
<i>*Surtain v. Hamlin Terrace Found.,</i>	
789 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,</i>	
534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	15, 24

<i>Terry v. Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc.,</i>	
No. 3:21-cv-00830, slip. op. (N.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2021).....	28
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine,</i>	
450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	24
<i>Wallace v. DM Customs, Inc.,</i>	
No. 8:05-cv-00115, 2006 WL 8440090 (M.D. Fla. May 12, 2006) .....	28
<i>Ward v. Sys. Prods. &amp; Sols., Inc.,</i>	
631 F. Supp. 3d 1134 (N.D. Ala. 2022).....	12
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.,</i>	
792 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>West v. City of Albany,</i>	
830 F. App’x 588 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	21-22
<i>Wilbur v. Corr. Servs. Corp.,</i>	
393 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.,</i>	
376 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	9

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....1  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....26  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....30

**Other Authorities**

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure, Civil § 1324 (4th ed.).....26
